Cancelling Application of Regulations under the Explosive Declaring Portions of Road in Block IX, Hukerenui Survey and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920.

Declaring Portions of Road in Block IX, Hukerenui Survey District, to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by an Order in Council dated the twenty-fifth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and gazetted on the thirtieth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, certain regulations under the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920, were made to take effect as by-laws within the City of Wellington:

And whereas it is deemed expedient to revoke the appli-

cation of the said regulations to the City of Wellington:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers Conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Explosive and Dangerous Goods Amendment Act, 1920, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the said Order in Council of the twenty-fifth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two.

7-two.
F. D. THOMSON,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Conferring on Hawke's Bay County Council Powers of Borough Councils with respect to Waterworks.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS it is enacted by the Counties Act, 1920, that the Governor-General may by Order in Council confer on any County Council such of the powers of Borough conter on any County Council such of the powers of Borough Councils with respect to the supply of water for domestic or industrial purposes as he thinks fit, and with such restrictions, modifications, and conditions as he thinks fit, and thereupon that County Council shall have and may exercise the said powers accordingly pursuant to the tenor of the said Order in Council:

And whereas it is expedient to confer upon the Hawke's Bay County Council certain of the said powers of Borough Councils:

Councils: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him in that behalf by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby confer on the said Hawke's Bay County Council all the powers with respect to the supply of water for domestic or induswith respect to the supply of water for domestic or indus-trial purposes exercisable by a duly constituted Borough Council under sections eighty-two to eighty-seven, Part XXIV

(with the exception of sections two hundred and forty-five and two hundred and forty-seven), and section three hundred and thirty-nine of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and section eleven of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act, 1921-22.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Rangitoto Island to be an Area wherein Opossums may be taken or killed without License.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Animals Protection The pursuance and earlies of the powers connected on multiple by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921–22 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council made under the said Act on the eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and gazetted on the eleventh day of the same month, by including Rangitoto Island in the Third Schedule to the said Order in

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be a Government road :-

A. R. P.
4 1 16 Sections 33 of Block IX (C L.), 1, 2, 3, and

11 of Block X.

2 2 Sections 34 and 35 of Block JX (C.L.), 12, 13, 14, and 15 of Block X.

Situated in Hukerenui Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 22019.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55519, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring that the Provisions of Section 109 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, shall apply to a certain Block of Native Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section twenty-three of the West Coast
Settlement Reserves Amendment Act, 1913, it is
enacted that the Governor-General may by Order in Council
at any time declare that the provisions of section one hundred and nine of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, shall apply to any block, section, or subdivision of land comprised in leases granted or confirmed under the West Coast Settle-

ment Reserves Act, 1881, and the amendments thereof:
And whereas it is expedient that the provisions of section
one hundred and nine aforesaid shall apply to the land
mentioned in the Schedule hereto, for the purchase of which

mentioned in the Schedule hereto, for the purchase of which the Crown desires to negotiate:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section twenty-three of the West Coast Settlement Reserves Amendment Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the provisions of section one hundred and nine declare that the provisions of section one hundred and nine of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, shall apply to the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

NGATITAMARONGO No. 8, being Section 49, Block IX, Opunake Survey District, Grant 3936: Area, 27 acres 2 roods.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Massey Park Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of October, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by an Order in Council dated the twenty-W fifth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and eighteen, and published in Gazette of the twenty-eighth